
   
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Business Cycle Monitor 
Treasury Research Group 

For private circulation only 

 

Evening market wrapup: Daily 
Treasury Research Group 

For private circulation only 

         December 13, 2013 
    Treasury Research Group 

                  Tel: (+91-22) 4008-7525 

 

Domestic markets wrap-up 

Key developments today: 

• Higher than expected November CPI inflation print released yesterday added to bets that the RBI might 
raise rates in its policy meeting next week. Markets now await November WPI inflation print due on 
Monday. 

• Indian equities fell amidst caution ahead of RBI policy next week. Rate-sensitive banking and real-estate 
stocks were the major laggards. 

• Rupee ends lower tracking losses in domestic equities: Continued strength in the US Dollar amidst 
rising bets over possible early QE-tapering also weighed on Rupee. USDINR closed at 62.12 vs. yesterday’s 
close of 61.83. 

• Bonds end lower amidst speculation of a repo rate hike next week: Intraday weakness in Rupee also 
weighed on bonds. The cut-off yield in 14-day term repo auction (worth INR 485 bn) came in at 8.01% today. 

Global market developments 

• Asian stocks end mixed: Shanghai Composite fell by 0.3% amidst caution ahead of Government’s growth 
targets due to be announced next week. Nikkei rose by 0.4% amidst a weaker Yen. 

• The US Dollar rose amidst QE-tapering concerns: The Yen weakened to its lowest levels in five years 
vs. the Dollar amidst contrasting outlook over Central Bank stance in the two economies. Markets look forward 
to FOMC meeting next week. 

• US Treasuries slightly weaker, holding on to yesterday’s losses amidst upbeat retail sales print: 
The bid-to-cover ratio in yesterday’s auction of 30-year notes came in at 2.16, lowest since August 2013. 

 

Commodity market developments 

• Crude oil prices lower on the back of a stronger Dollar: Brent remained under pressure as Libya is 
scheduled to resume operation of its eastern oil-export terminals later this week. 

• Gold prices marginally higher on value buying following a loss of 2% yesterday: Holdings in SPDR 
Gold Trust declined by 6 tonnes yesterday to 827.6 tonnes which weighed on the bullion.  

 

 
 

Last 
Close

1 Day 1 mth
1 Year 
Ago

Dow Jones 15739            (1.5)            (0.5)           19.5 
FTSE 6456             0.2            (2.6)             8.9 
Nikkei 15403             0.4             5.7           58.1 
Hong Kong 23246             0.1             3.5             3.6 

US 2.88             0.0           17.8         114.8 
UK 2.90             0.4           10.0         104.2 
Japan 0.70             3.2             9.5            (3.4)

DXY 80.4             0.6            (0.7)             0.6 
EUR 1.37            (0.5)             1.7             4.9 
GBP 1.63            (0.6)             1.4             1.0 
JPY 103.5             1.1             4.3           23.8 

WTI 97            (0.5)             3.3           12.9 
Brent 108            (0.3)             1.2             0.4 
Gold 1232             0.5            (3.9)          (27.4)

Sensex 20716            (1.0)             2.6             7.7 
Bankex 12970            (2.2)             8.0            (7.9)

Call rate 6.00          (85.0)        (260.0)        (210.0)
3M CD 8.66             8.3          (49.2)           14.8 
3M CP 9.06               -            (46.3)            (1.2)

10Y Gsec 8.91             6.2            (1.1)           75.1 
10Y AAA 9.72             2.1          (22.0)           74.0 

USD/INR 62.1             1.4            (1.9)           14.1 
1Y Forward 67.3             1.4            (1.8)           17.0 
1Y NDF 67.5             1.1            (2.2)           17.1 

Commodity return (%)

Indian market movements
Equities return (%)

Money market (bps)

Global Market roundup

Equities return (%)

10Y Bond yield (bps)

Currencies return (%)

Indian Bond yield (bps)

Rupee market

 



Fixed Income Market

GOI Sec Market NSE WDM Volumes (INR bn)

8.19% GOI 2020
8.79% GOI 2021

Overnight Indexed Swap OIS-MIFOR Spreads

MIFOR 

Money Market

Global Treasury Yields LIBOR 

Swap Rate USD/INR Movement

1-year 2-year 5-year 10-year
0.29 0.4338 1.6343 2.94
0.436 0.5315 1.1700 2.0600
0.646 0.8454 1.8730 2.8290

0.2 0.1888 0.3780 0.8763
0.0693 0.1056 0.6601 1.5448

Forex Market Asia Pacific Currencies

Currency USD EUR GBP JPY CHF
USD - 0.7286 0.6146 103.62 0.8909 USD/INR
EUR 1.3725 - 0.8435 142.22 1.2228
GBP 1.6271 1.1855   - 168.60 1.4496
JPY 0.0097 0.7032 0.5931  - 0.8598
CHF 1.1224 0.8178 0.6898 116.31 -

USD INR Forwards

2.88

Currency

9.29%

6.00

2.88

GBP 10 Year
1.84

JPY
GBP

JPY 10 Year

CHF

0.70

8.74
8.499-month

3-month

USD
EUR

12-month

Annualised

8.26

6-month
8.99

GBP 6.60

USD/KRW
USD/THB

6 month

489.00

December 12

0.66

51.06

3 month

EURO 10 Year

5 Year

Call Money Range

1 Year 

US 10 Year

Repo Amt 

MIBOR
Reverse Repo Amt 

Tenor

3 Year 

Security

9.23%

December 13

Closing Yield
7.16% GOI 2023

Tenor December 13

Paise

110.00

2.90

8.20

December 13

2.90

December 13

1.84

AUD/USD

GBP LIBOR

CHF LIBOR
JPY LIBOR

USD/SGD

USD LIBOR
EURO LIBOR

Previous Yield

9.08%
9.21%

December 12

9.18%

8.25
8.70

8.56 8.47
8.288.36

9.26%

9.27%

8.28% GOI 2027 9.35%

7.75
6.85

8.52

December 12

8.43

8.20

7.73

8.70

1 Year 

5 Year

December 12

106.71
--

8.15

2 Year 

December 12

0.21

62.86

0.26

0.15

0.24
0.52

0.07

0.34
0.35
0.60

0.07

INR

10.08

December 13

December 13

Vols (1 month)

Currency

1052.55
32.06

368.50

EUR
JPY246.00

61.81
1.2576 1.2559

9.73

11.46

0.8916

62.12

6.96

CHF 8.85

11.46

0.8937
32.14

1050.99

8.87

December 12

6.87

6.54

-55

-35

-15

5

25

45

6-Dec 7-Dec 8-Dec 9-Dec 10-Dec 11-Dec 12-Dec 13-Dec

16

25

34

43

52

61

0

20

40

60

14
-N

o
v

18
-N

o
v

19
-N

o
v

20
-N

o
v

21
-N

o
v

22
-N

o
v

25
-N

o
v

26
-N

o
v

27
-N

o
v

28
-N

o
v

29
-N

o
v

2-
D

ec

3-
D

ec

4-
D

ec

5-
D

ec

6-
D

ec

9-
D

ec

10
-D

ec

12
-D

ec

 Daily Market Report

-75

-52

-29

-6

17

40

6-Dec 7-Dec 8-Dec 9-Dec 10-Dec 11-Dec 12-Dec 13-Dec

0

5

10

15

20

25

60.80

61.10

61.40

61.70

62.00

7-Dec 8-Dec 9-Dec 10-Dec 11-Dec 12-Dec 13-Dec

OIS-MIFOR 2 YR SPREAD OIS MIFOR 5 YR SPREAD(RHS)

MIFOR 2-5 SPREAD OIS 2-5  SPREAD(RHS)



 

 http://treasury-research.icicibank.com/Webforms/ClientLogIn.aspx 

 
 

 
 

Treasury Desks 

Treasury Sales (+91-22) 2653-1076-80 Currency Desk (+91-22) 2652-3228-33 
Gsec Desk (+91-22) 2653-1001-05 FX Derivatives (+91-22) 2653-8941/43 
Interest Rate Derivatives (+91-22) 2653-1011-15 Commodities Desk (+91-22) 2653-1037-42 
Corporate Bonds (+91-22) 2653-7242   
 
 
Disclaimer 
 
Any information in this email should not be construed as an offer, invitation, solicitation, solution or advice of any kind to buy or sell any financial 
products or services offered by ICICI Bank, unless specifically stated so. ICICI Bank is not acting as your financial adviser or in a fiduciary capacity in 
respect of this proposed transaction with you unless otherwise expressly agreed by us in writing. Before entering into any transaction you should 
take steps to ensure that you understand the transaction and have made an independent assessment of the appropriateness of the transaction in the 
light of your own objectives and circumstances, including the possible risks and benefits of entering into such transaction. You may consider asking 
advice from your advisers in making this assessment. No part of this report may be copied or redistributed by any recipient for any purpose 
without ICICI’s prior written consent. 

Disclaimer for US/UK/Belgium residents  

 This document is issued solely by ICICI Bank Limited (‘’ICICI’’). The material in this document is derived from sources ICICI believes to be reliable but 
which have not been independently verified. In preparing this document, ICICI has relied upon and assumed, the accuracy and completeness of 
all information available from public sources ICICI makes no guarantee of the accuracy and completeness of factual or analytical data and is not 
responsible for errors of transmission or reception.  The opinions contained in such material constitute the judgment of ICICI in relation to the 
matters which are the subject of such material as at the date of its publication, all of which are expressed without any responsibility on ICICI’s part 
and are subject to change without notice. ICICI has no duty to update this document, the opinions, factual or analytical data contained herein. The 
information and opinions in such material are given by ICICI as part of its internal research activity and not as manager of or adviser in relation to any 
assets or investments and no consideration has been given to the particular needs of any recipient. 

Except for the historical information contained herein, statements in this document, which contain words or phrases such as 'will', 'would', etc., and 
similar expressions or variations of such expressions may constitute 'forward-looking statements'. These forward-looking statements involve a 
number of risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those suggested by the forward-looking 
statements. ICICI Bank undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date thereof. 
Nothing contained in this publication shall constitute or be deemed to constitute an offer to sell/purchase or as an invitation or solicitation to 
do so for any securities or financial products of any entity. ICICI Bank and/or its Affiliates, ("ICICI Group") make no representation as to the 
accuracy, completeness or reliability of any information contained herein or otherwise provided and hereby disclaim any liability with regard 
to the same. ICICI Group or its officers, employees, personnel, directors may be associated in a commercial or personal capacity or may have 
a commercial interest including as proprietary traders in or with the securities and/or companies or issues or matters as contained in this 
publication and such commercial capacity or interest whether or not differing with or conflicting with this publication, shall not make or render 
ICICI Group liable in any manner whatsoever & ICICI Group or any of its officers, employees, personnel, directors shall not be liable for any 
loss, damage, liability whatsoever for any direct or indirect loss arising from the use or access of any information that may be displayed in this 
publication from time to time. This document is intended for distribution solely to customers of ICICI. No part of this report may be copied or 
redistributed by any recipient for any purpose without ICICI’s prior written consent. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient 
and has received this transmission in error, please immediately notify ICICI, Samir Tripathi , E-mail: samir.tripathi@icicibank.com or by 
telephone at +91-22-2653-7233 and please delete this message from your system. 
 

DISCLAIMER FOR DUBAI INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL CENTRE (“DIFC”) CLIENTS: 

“This marketing material is distributed by ICICI Bank Ltd., Dubai International Financial Centre (DIFC) Branch and is intended only for ‘professional 
clients’ not retail clients. The financial products or financial services to which the marketing material relates to will only be made available to a 
‘professional client’ as defined in the DFSA rule book via section COB 2.3.2. Professional clients as defined by DFSA need to have net assets of USD 
500,000/- and have sufficient experience and understanding of relevant financial markets, products or transactions and any associated risks. The 
DIFC branch of ICICI Bank Ltd., is a duly licensed Category 1 Authorized Firm and regulated by the DFSA”. 

Treasury Research Group 

Economics Research 

Sunandan Chaudhuri Senior Economist (+91-22) 2653-7525 sunandan.chaudhuri@icicibank.com 
Kamalika Das Economist (+91-22) 2653-1414 (ext 6280) kamalika.das@icicibank.com 
Kanika Pasricha Economist (+91-22) 2653-1414 (ext 2260) kanika.pasricha@icicibank.com 
Samir Tripathi Economist (+91-22) 2653-7233 samir.tripathi@icicibank.com 
Tadit Kundu Economist (+91-22) 2653-1414 (ext 2087) tadit.kundu@icicibank.com 
Pooja Sriram Economist (+91-22) 2653-1414 (ext 2023) pooja.sriram@icicibank.com 
Nikhil Gupta Economist (+91-22) 4259-2180 nikhil.gupta@icicibank.com 
Shanjukta Nath Economist (+91-22) 2653-1414 (ext 2085) shanjukta.nath@icicibank.com 

 

ICICI Bank: ICICI Bank Towers, Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai- 400 051. Phone: (+91-22) 2653-1414 



 

 http://treasury-research.icicibank.com/Webforms/ClientLogIn.aspx 

 
DISCLOSURE FOR RESIDENTS IN THE UNITED ARAB EMIRATES (“UAE”): 
 
This document is for personal use only and shall in no way be construed as a general offer for the sale of Products to the public in the UAE, or 
as an attempt to conduct business, as a financial institution or otherwise, in the UAE. Investors should note that any products mentioned in 
this document, any offering material related thereto and any interests therein have not been approved or licensed by the UAE Central Bank or 
by any other relevant licensing authority in the UAE, and they do not constitute a public offer of products in the UAE in accordance with the 
Commercial Companies Law, Federal Law No. 8 of 1984 (as amended) or otherwise. 
 

 




