Evening market wrapup: Daily Treasury Research Group

For private circulation only

December 13, 2013 Treasury Research Group Tel: (+91-22) 4008-7525

Global Market roundup						
	Last Close	1 Day	1 mth	1 Year Ago		
	Equi	ties return	(%)			
Dow Jones	15739	(1.5)	(0.5)	19.5		
FTSE	6456	0.2	(2.6)	8.9		
Nikkei	15403	0.4	5.7	58.1		
Hong Kong	23246	0.1	3.5	3.6		
	10Y B	ond yield ((bps)			
US	2.88	0.0	17.8	114.8		
UK	2.90	0.4	10.0	104.2		
Japan	0.70	3.2	9.5	(3.4)		
	Curre	ncies retur	n (%)			
DXY	80.4	0.6	(0.7)	0.6		
EUR	1.37	(0.5)	1.7	4.9		
GBP	1.63	(0.6)	1.4	1.0		
JPY	103.5	1.1	4.3	23.8		
	Commodity return (%)					
WTI	97	(0.5)	3.3	12.9		
Brent	108	(0.3)	1.2	0.4		
Gold	1232	0.5	(3.9)	(27.4)		
	Indian m	arket mov	/ements			
	Equi	ties return	(%)			
Sensex	20716	(1.0)	2.6	7.7		
Bankex	12970	(2.2)	8.0	(7.9)		
	Mone	y market (bps)			
Call rate	6.00	(85.0)	(260.0)	(210.0)		
3M CD	8.66	8.3	(49.2)	14.8		
ЗМ СР	9.06	-	(46.3)	(1.2)		
Indian Bond yield (bps)						
10Y Gsec	8.91	6.2	(1.1)	75.1		
10Y AAA	9.72	2.1	(22.0)	74.0		
Rupee market						
USD/INR	62.1	1.4	(1.9)	14.1		
1Y Forward	67.3	1.4	(1.8)	17.0		
1Y NDF	67.5	1.1	(2.2)	17.1		

Domestic markets wrap-up

Key developments today:

- Higher than expected November CPI inflation print released yesterday added to bets that the RBI might raise rates in its policy meeting next week. Markets now await November WPI inflation print due on Monday.
- Indian equities fell amidst caution ahead of RBI policy next week. Rate-sensitive banking and real-estate stocks were the major laggards.
- Rupee ends lower tracking losses in domestic equities: Continued strength in the US Dollar amidst rising bets over possible early QE-tapering also weighed on Rupee. USDINR closed at 62.12 vs. yesterday's close of 61.83.
- Bonds end lower amidst speculation of a repo rate hike next week: Intraday weakness in Rupee also weighed on bonds. The cut-off yield in 14-day term repo auction (worth INR 485 bn) came in at 8.01% today.

Global market developments

- **Asian stocks end mixed:** Shanghai Composite fell by 0.3% amidst caution ahead of Government's growth targets due to be announced next week. Nikkei rose by 0.4% amidst a weaker Yen.
- The US Dollar rose amidst QE-tapering concerns: The Yen weakened to its lowest levels in five years vs. the Dollar amidst contrasting outlook over Central Bank stance in the two economies. Markets look forward to FOMC meeting next week.
- US Treasuries slightly weaker, holding on to yesterday's losses amidst upbeat retail sales print: The bid-to-cover ratio in yesterday's auction of 30-year notes came in at 2.16, lowest since August 2013.

Commodity market developments

- Crude oil prices lower on the back of a stronger Dollar: Brent remained under pressure as Libya is scheduled to resume operation of its eastern oil-export terminals later this week.
- Gold prices marginally higher on value buying following a loss of 2% yesterday: Holdings in SPDR Gold Trust declined by 6 tonnes yesterday to 827.6 tonnes which weighed on the bullion.

OIS MIFOR 5 YR SPREAD(RHS)

- 16



Fixed Income Market

GOI Sec Market

Security	Closing Yield	Previous Yield	
7.16% GOI 2023	9.26%	9.18%	
8.28% GOI 2027	9.35%	9.29%	
8.19% GOI 2020	9.23%	9.08%	
8.79% GOI 2021	9.27%	9.21%	



OIS-MIFOR Spreads

OIS-MIFOR 2 YR SPREAD

Overnight Indexed Swap

Tenor	December 13	December 12
1 Year	8.56	8.47
2 Year	8.36	8.28
5 Year	8.52	8.43

MIFOR

Tenor	December 13	December 12	
1 Year	8.70	8.70	
3 Year	8.25	8.20	
5 Year	8.20	8.15	

Money Market

Global Treasury Yields

	December 13	December 12
Call Money Range	6.00	6.85
MIBOR	7.73	7.75
Reverse Repo Amt		62.86
Repo Amt	106.71	51.06

LIBOR

-55 —

	December 13	December 12
US 10 Year	2.88	2.88
EURO 10 Year	1.84	1.84
GBP 10 Year	2.90	2.90
JPY 10 Year	0.70	0.66

	3 month	6 month
EURO LIBOR	0.26	0.34
USD LIBOR	0.24	0.35
GBP LIBOR	0.52	0.60
JPY LIBOR	0.15	0.21
CHF LIBOR	0.07	0.07

6-Dec 7-Dec 8-Dec 9-Dec 10-Dec 11-Dec 12-Dec 13-Dec

-52 -----

6-Dec 7-Dec 8-Dec 9-Dec 10-Dec 11-Dec 12-Dec 13-Dec

MIFOR 2-5 SPREAD OIS 2-5 SPREAD(RHS)

Swap Rate

Forex Market

Currency	1-year	2-year	5-year	10-year
USD	0.29	0.4338	1.6343	2.94
EUR	0.436	0.5315	1.1700	2.0600
GBP	0.646	0.8454	1.8730	2.8290
JPY	0.2	0.1888	0.3780	0.8763
CHF	0.0693	0.1056	0.6601	1.5448

Asia Pacific Currencies

60.80 —

61.10 -----

USD/INR Movement

Currency	USD	EUR	GBP	JPY	CHF
USD	-	0.7286	0.6146	103.62	0.8909
EUR	1.3725	-	0.8435	142.22	1.2228
GBP	1.6271	1.1855	-	168.60	1.4496
JPY	0.0097	0.7032	0.5931	-	0.8598
CHF	1.1224	0.8178	0.6898	116.31	-

	December 13	December 12
USD/INR	62.12	61.81
USD/SGD	1.2576	1.2559
AUD/USD	0.8916	0.8937
USD/THB	32.06	32.14
USD/KRW	1052.55	1050.99

7-Dec 8-Dec 9-Dec 10-Dec 11-Dec 12-Dec 13-Dec

USD INR Forwards

	Annualised	Paise
3-month	8.99	110.00
6-month	8.74	246.00
9-month	8.49	368.50
12-month	8.26	489.00

Vols (1 month)

Currency	December 13	December 12
INR	11.46	11.46
EUR	6.96	6.87
JPY	10.08	9.73
GBP	6.60	6.54
CHF	8.85	8.87



ICICI Bank: ICICI Bank Towers, Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai- 400 051, Phone: (+91-22) 2653-1414

Treasury Research Group					
Economics Research					
Sunandan Chaudhuri	Senior Economist	(+91-22) 2653-7525	sunandan.chaudhuri@icicibank.com		
Kamalika Das	Economist	(+91-22) 2653-1414 (ext 6280)	kamalika.das@icicibank.com		
Kanika Pasricha	Economist	(+91-22) 2653-1414 (ext 2260)	kanika.pasricha@icicibank.com		
Samir Tripathi	Economist	(+91-22) 2653-7233	samir.tripathi@icicibank.com		
Tadit Kundu	Economist	(+91-22) 2653-1414 (ext 2087)	tadit.kundu@icicibank.com		
Pooja Sriram	Economist	(+91-22) 2653-1414 (ext 2023)	pooja.sriram@icicibank.com		
Nikhil Gupta	Economist	(+91-22) 4259-2180	nikhil.gupta@icicibank.com		
Shanjukta Nath	Economist	(+91-22) 2653-1414 (ext 2085)	shanjukta.nath@icicibank.com		

Treasury Desks					
Treasury Sales	(+91-22) 2653-1076-80	Currency Desk	(+91-22) 2652-3228-33		
Gsec Desk	(+91-22) 2653-1001-05	FX Derivatives	(+91-22) 2653-8941/43		
Interest Rate Derivatives	(+91-22) 2653-1011-15	Commodities Desk	(+91-22) 2653-1037-42		
Corporate Bonds	(+91-22) 2653-7242				

Disclaimer

Any information in this email should not be construed as an offer, invitation, solicitation, solution or advice of any kind to buy or sell any financial products or services offered by ICICI Bank, unless specifically stated so. ICICI Bank is not acting as your financial adviser or in a fiduciary capacity in respect of this proposed transaction with you unless otherwise expressly agreed by us in writing. Before entering into any transaction you should take steps to ensure that you understand the transaction and have made an independent assessment of the appropriateness of the transaction in the light of your own objectives and circumstances, including the possible risks and benefits of entering into such transaction. You may consider asking advice from your advisers in making this assessment. No part of this report may be copied or redistributed by any recipient for any purpose without ICICI's prior written consent.

Disclaimer for US/UK/Belgium residents

This document is issued solely by ICICI Bank Limited ("ICICI"). The material in this document is derived from sources ICICI believes to be reliable but which have not been independently verified. In preparing this document, ICICI has relied upon and assumed, the accuracy and completeness of all information available from public sources ICICI makes no guarantee of the accuracy and completeness of factual or analytical data and is not responsible for errors of transmission or reception. The opinions contained in such material constitute the judgment of ICICI in relation to the matters which are the subject of such material as at the date of its publication, all of which are expressed without any responsibility on ICICI's part and are subject to change without notice. ICICI has no duty to update this document, the opinions, factual or analytical data contained herein. The information and opinions in such material are given by ICICI as part of its internal research activity and not as manager of or adviser in relation to any assets or investments and no consideration has been given to the particular needs of any recipient.

Except for the historical information contained herein, statements in this document, which contain words or phrases such as 'will', 'would', etc., and similar expressions or variations of such expressions may constitute 'forward-looking statements'. These forward-looking statements involve a number of risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those suggested by the forward-looking statements. ICICI Bank undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date thereof. Nothing contained in this publication shall constitute or be deemed to constitute an offer to sell/purchase or as an invitation or solicitation to do so for any securities or financial products of any entity. ICICI Bank and/or its Affiliates, ("ICICI Group") make no representation as to the accuracy, completeness or reliability of any information contained herein or otherwise provided and hereby disclaim any liability with regard to the same. ICICI Group or its officers, employees, personnel, directors may be associated in a commercial or personal capacity or may have a commercial interest including as proprietary traders in or with the securities and/or companies or issues or matters as contained in this publication and such commercial capacity or interest whether or not differing with or conflicting with this publication, shall not make or render ICICI Group liable in any manner whatsoever & ICICI Group or any of its officers, employees, personnel, directors shall not be liable for any loss, damage, liability whatsoever for any direct or indirect loss arising from the use or access of any information that may be displayed in this publication from time to time. This document is intended for distribution solely to customers of ICICI. No part of this report may be copied or redistributed by any recipient for any purpose without ICICI's prior written consent. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient and has received this transmission in error, please immediately notify ICICI, Samir Tripathi , E-mail: samir.tripathi@icicibank.com or by telephone at +91-22-2653-7233 and please delete this message from your system.

DISCLAIMER FOR DUBAI INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL CENTRE ("DIFC") CLIENTS:

"This marketing material is distributed by ICICI Bank Ltd., Dubai International Financial Centre (DIFC) Branch and is intended only for 'professional clients' not retail clients. The financial products or financial services to which the marketing material relates to will only be made available to a 'professional client' as defined in the DFSA rule book via section COB 2.3.2. Professional clients as defined by DFSA need to have net assets of USD 500,000/- and have sufficient experience and understanding of relevant financial markets, products or transactions and any associated risks. The DIFC branch of ICICI Bank Ltd., is a duly licensed Category 1 Authorized Firm and regulated by the DFSA".

DISCLOSURE FOR RESIDENTS IN THE UNITED ARAB EMIRATES ("UAE"):

This document is for personal use only and shall in no way be construed as a general offer for the sale of Products to the public in the UAE, or as an attempt to conduct business, as a financial institution or otherwise, in the UAE. Investors should note that any products mentioned in this document, any offering material related thereto and any interests therein have not been approved or licensed by the UAE Central Bank or by any other relevant licensing authority in the UAE, and they do not constitute a public offer of products in the UAE in accordance with the Commercial Companies Law, Federal Law No. 8 of 1984 (as amended) or otherwise.